

ORIGINAL

79978-4

No. 57831-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

In re the Marriage of:

MICHAEL STEVEN KING, Respondent,

v.

BRENDA LEONE KING, Appellant.

FILED
SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 APR 23 A 7:56
COURT REPORTER
COURT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF RETIRED WASHINGTON
JUDGES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

(See inside cover for list of Amici)

David S. Udell 80305
Laura K. Abel 80306
Brennan Center for Justice*
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

Fredric C. Tausend, WSBA No. 3148
Kirkpatrick & Lockhart
Preston Gates Ellis LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-7580

*Heather Keegan and Judy Harvey, law
students, provided assistance under the
supervision of counsel.

Sidney S. Rosdeitcher 80307
Michael N. Berger 80308
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000
Attorneys for Retired Judges

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 MAR 21 PM 3:43

**LIST OF AMICI –
RETIRED WASHINGTON STATE JUDGES**

Robert H. Alsdorf, Judge, Superior Court, King County (1990-2005)

Paul A. Bastine, Judge, Superior Court, Spokane County (1995-2005)

Harriet M. Cody, Judge, Superior Court, King County (1993-2001)

Michael E. Donohue, Judge, Superior Court, Spokane County (1981-2003)

Richard P. Guy, Judge, Superior Court, Spokane County (1977-1981, 1985), Justice, Supreme Court (1989-2001), Chief Justice (1999-2001)

Donald J Horowitz, Judge, Superior Court, King County (1973-1977)

Charles V. Johnson, Judge, Seattle Municipal Court (1969-1980), Superior Court, King County (1981-1998)

J. Dean Morgan, Judge, Superior Court, Clark County (1975, 1977-1990), Court of Appeals Division Two (1990-2005), Chief Judge (1994), Statewide Presiding Judge (1995-1996)

James M. Murphy, Judge, Superior Court, Spokane County (1985-2003)

John W. Riley, Judge, Superior Court, King County (1985-1991)

Richard J. Schroeder, Judge, Superior Court, Spokane County (1990-2003)

Steven Scott, Judge, Superior Court, King County (1988-2005)

Gerard M. Shellan, Judge, Superior Court, King County (1977-1989)

Charles Z. Smith, Judge, Seattle Municipal Court (1965-1966),
Superior Court, King County, (1966-1973), Justice, Supreme Court
(1988-2002)

Robert F. Utter, Judge, Superior Court, King County (1964-1969),
Court of Appeals Division One (1969-1971), Justice, Supreme Court
(1971-1995), Chief Justice (1979-1981)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. Counsel Is Essential to Meaningful Access to Courts Where Basic Human Needs Are at Stake.....	5
II. The Washington Constitution’s Guarantee of Access to the Courts Requires Courts to Appoint Counsel in Cases Involving Basic Human Needs Where There Is No Other Source of Counsel.....	10
III. Failure to Provide Counsel in Cases Involving Basic Human Needs Has Costs for the Judicial System and Has Other Social and Economic Costs	12
A. The Costs to the Judicial System.....	12
B. The Costs to Society.....	18
IV. Appointment of Counsel for Indigent Litigants Facing the Loss of Basic Human Needs Is Necessary When Pro Bono Representation is Unavailable.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	11
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King County v. State</i> , 90 Wn. 2d 476 (1978)	10, 11
<i>Whitney v. Buckner</i> , 107 Wn.2d 861 (1987)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
Const. Art. I, § 10.....	3
Statutes	
RCW 2.53.030.....	19
Other Authorities	
A.B.A. Civil Right to Counsel Resolution (2006)	3
A.B.A. Presidential Task Force on Access to Civil Justice, <i>Executive Summary Report with Recommendation on Civil Right to Counsel</i> , Aug. 7, 2006	5, 9
Barrie Althoff, <i>Ethics and the Law: Ethical Considerations for Lawyers and Judges When Dealing with Unrepresented Persons</i> , Wash. St. Bar News, Jan. 2000.....	13
Carroll Seron et al., <i>The Impact of Legal Counsel on Outcomes for Poor Tenants in New York City's Housing Court</i> , 35 Law & Soc'y Rev. 419 (2001).....	8, 9, 15, 16

Charles P. Kindregan, Jr. et al., Mass. Probate and Family Court Dep't, <i>Pro Se Litigants: The Challenge of the Future</i> (1997)	14
Chief Justice Ronald George, State of Judiciary Address to the California State Bar Association (Sept. 8, 2001)	17
Conference of Chief Justices and Conference of State Court Administrators, <i>Final Report of the Joint Task Force on Pro Se Litigation</i> (2002)	14
Deborah Perluss, <i>Washington's Constitutional Right to Counsel in Civil Cases: Access to Justice v. Fundamental Interest</i> , 2 Seattle J. for Soc. Just. 571 (2004)	19
Jane C. Murphy, <i>Engaging the State: The Growing Reliance on Lawyers and Judges to Protect Battered Women</i> , 11 Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 499 (2003)	9
Jane Ellis, <i>Plans, Protections and Professional Intervention: Innovations in Divorce Custody Reform and the Role of Legal Professionals</i> , 24 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 65 (1990)	7
Paula L. Hannaford-Agor, <i>Helping the Pro Se Litigant: A Changing Landscape</i> , 39 Ct. Rev. 8 (2003)	15, 16
Press Release, The Annenberg Center of Public Policy Research at the University of Pennsylvania, <i>Americans Trust Courts But Also Believe Them Biased, Surveys Find</i> (Sept. 28, 2006)	17
Rebecca Sandefur, <i>Lawyer, Non-Lawyer and Pro Se Representation and Trial and Hearing Outcomes</i> (June 30, 2006).....	6

Richard Zorza, <i>Changing the System so that Self-Represented Litigants Receive Compliance with Judgments and Orders in The Future of Self-Represented Litigation: Report from the March 2005 Summit (Nat’l Ctr for State Courts 2005)</i>	15
Robert Bauserman, <i>Child Adjustment in Joint-Custody Versus Sole-Custody Arrangements: A Meta-Analytic Review</i> , 16 J. Fam. Psychol. 91 (2002)	19
Robert E. Emery et al., <i>Critical Assessment of Child Custody Evaluations: Limited Science and a Flawed System</i> , 6 Psychol. Sci. Pub. Int. 1, American Psychological Society (2005).....	18
Robert Mnookin et al., <i>Private Ordering Revisited: What Custodial Arrangements are Parents Negotiating? In Divorce Reform at the Crossroads (New Haven: Yale University Press, 1990)</i>	7
Robert Sweet, <i>Civil Gideon and Confidence in a Just Society</i> , 17 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 503 (1998)	12
Task Force on Civil Equal Justice Funding, Washington Supreme Court, <i>The Washington State Civil Legal Needs Study (Sept. 2003)</i>	17, 18
Teresa M. Cooney, <i>Young Adults' Relations with Parents: The Influence of Recent Parental Divorce</i> , 56 J. Marriage & Family 45 (Feb. 1994).....	18, 19
